

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1445

ANSWERED ON 09.12.2025


PLI SCHEME FOR AUTOMOBILE AND AUTO COMPONENT INDUSTRY


1445. DR. BYREDDY SHABARI:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the list of applications selected under the PLI Scheme for Automobile and Auto Component Industry along with company-wise details of approved manufacturing units, locations and categories of Advanced Automotive Technology (AAT) products;


(b) the number of manufacturing facilities established by approved applicants under the scheme,

State-wise;


(c) the funds allocated, sanctioned and disbursed so far including incentive amounts released to each applicant;


(d) the production targets set under the scheme and the extent of achievement so far, including details of EVs, hydrogen fuel cell vehicles, batteries, power electronics and other AAT components; and


(e) the estimated impact of the scheme on EV adoption, localisation of auto components, exports and employment?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a) & (b): Under the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Automobile and Auto Components Industry (PLI Auto scheme), there are 82 approved applicants (as on 30.11.2025). The list of applicants is at Annexure-I. The approved applicants have multiple units manufacturing various Advanced Automotive Technology (AAT) products. State-wise list of manufacturing units is at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d): The PLI Auto Scheme has a budgetary outlay of ₹25,938 crore.  As on 30.11.2025, the incentive of Rs. 1,350.83 cr. has been disbursed to five applicants. The Eligible Sales target till

March, 2028 (over Base Year FY 2019-20) is Rs.2,31,500 crore and, sales of Rs.32,879 crore has

been achieved till 30.09.2025.


(e): PLI Auto Scheme proposes financial incentives to boost domestic manufacturing of AAT products and attract investments in the automotive manufacturing value chain. EV adoption has been increased and due to Domestic Value Addition (DVA) requirement, localization of EV value chain is expanding across the AAT products.
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Annexure-I

Sr. No. Applicant Name Category

1 Ashok Leyland Limited Champion OEM

2 Axis Clean Mobility Private Limited Champion OEM

3 Bajaj Auto Limited Champion OEM

4 BNC Motors Private Limited (Formerly-Booma

Innovative Transport Solutions Private Limited)

Champion OEM

5 Eicher Motors Limited Champion OEM

7 Elest Private Limited Champion OEM

8 Hero Motocorp Ltd. Champion OEM

9 Hop Electric Manufacturing Private Limited Champion OEM

10 Hyundai Motor India Limited Champion OEM

11 Kia India Private Limited Champion OEM

12 Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd Champion OEM

13 Ola Electric Technologies Private Limited Champion OEM

14 PCA Automobiles India Private Limited Champion OEM

15 Piaggio Vehicles Private Limited Champion OEM

16 Pinnacle Mobility Solutions Private Limited Champion OEM

17 Suzuki Motor Gujarat Private Limited Champion OEM

18 Tata Motors Limited Champion OEM

19 Advik Hi-Tech Private Limited Component Champion

20 Aisin Automotive Haryana Private Ltd Component Champion

21 Alicon Castalloy Limited Component Champion

22 Aptiv Components India Private Limited Component Champion

23 Aptiv Connection Systems India Private Limited Component Champion

24 Asahi India Glass Ltd Component Champion

25 Asia Investments Private Limited Component Champion

26 Automotive Axles Limited Component Champion

27 Axletech India Private Limited Component Champion

28 BASF Catalysts India Private Limited Component Champion

29 Bharat Forge Limited Component Champion

30 Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited Component Champion

31 Bosch Automotive Electronics India Private Limited Component Champion

32 Bosch Limited Component Champion

33 Ceat Limited Component Champion

34 Cummins Technologies India Private Limited Component Champion

35 Daicel Safety Systems India Private Limited Component Champion

36 Dana Anand India Private Limited Component Champion

37 Dana TM4 India Private Limited Component Champion

38 Delphi-TVS Technologies Limited Component Champion

39 Denso Ten Uno Minda India Private Limited (Formerly

- Denso Ten Minda India Private Limited)

Component Champion

40 Garrett Motion Technologies India Private Limited Component Champion

41 Hella India Automotive Private Limited Component Champion

42 Hero Cycles Limited Component Champion


43 Hero Motocorp Ltd. Component Champion

44 HL Mando Anand India Private Limited Component Champion

45 Imperial Auto Industries Limited Component Champion

46 J.K. Fenner (India) Limited Component Champion

47 Kalyani Technoforge Limited Component Champion

48 Linchpin Technologies Private Limited Component Champion

49 Lucas-TVS Limited Component Champion

50 Lumax Auto Technologies Limited Component Champion

51 Mahle Anand Thermal Systems Private Limited Component Champion

52 Maruti Suzuki India Limited Component Champion

53 Minda Corporation Limited Component Champion

54 Mitsubishi Electric Automotive India Private Limited Component Champion

55 Motherson Sumi Systems Limited Component Champion

56 Motherson Sumi Wiring India Limited Component Champion

57 Musashi Auto Parts India Private Limited Component Champion

58 Napino Auto And Electronics Limited Component Champion

59 Neolite ZKW Lightings Private Limited Component Champion

60 Nidec India Private Limited Component Champion

61 Padmini VNA Mechatronics Limited Component Champion

62 Pinnacle Mobility Solutions Private Limited Component Champion

63 Pricol Limited Component Champion

64 Rockman Industries Limited Component Champion

65 Sandhar Technologies Limited Component Champion

66 Schaeffler India Limited Component Champion

67 Sharda Motor Industries Limited Component Champion

68 Sona BLW Precision Forgings Limited Component Champion

69 Steel Strips Wheels Limited Component Champion

70 Sundram Fasteners Limited Component Champion

71 Tata Autocomp Systems Limited Component Champion

72 Tata Cummins Private Limited Component Champion

73 Tata Ficosa Automotive Systems Private Limited Component Champion

74 The Hi-Tech Gears Limited Component Champion

75 Toyota Industries Engine India Private Limited Component Champion

76 Toyota Kirloskar Auto Parts Private Limited Component Champion

77 UNO Minda Limited Component Champion

78 Valeo India Private Limited Component Champion

79 Varroc Engineering Limited Component Champion

80 Vitesco Technologies India Private Limited Component Champion

81 Wabco India Limited Component Champion

82 Yazaki India Private Limited Component Champion


Annexure-II


State No of Manufacturing Units

Andhra Pradesh 4

Assam 1

Delhi 1

Gujarat 14

Haryana 43

Jharkhand 4

Karnataka 29

Kerala 1

Madhya Pradesh 6

Maharashtra 85

Pondicherry 1

Punjab 2

Rajasthan 8

Tamil Nadu 49

Telangana 4

Uttar Pradesh 14

Uttarakhand 12

Grand Total 278

